

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF APRIL /
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE /

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH

WRIT PETITION NO: 9688 OF 2023

Between:

1. Srirampur Naveena Kumari, D/o. Janardhan.
2. Buyya Gopi, S/o. Rajanna.
3. B Madhari Soujanya, D/o. M. Gangadhar.
4. Kankalla Satish Kumar, S/o. K. Sanjeev.
5. Asthana Tabassum, D/o. Mohd. Hameedoddin.
6. Kuthbuddin, S/o. Rajamahammed.
7. Ch.Vidya Sagar, S/o. Ch. Muthenna.
8. Nemli Jeevan, S/o Pochaiah.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad-500 022.
2. The Commissioner and Director of School Education, Saifabad, Hyderabad.
3. The District Collector, Nizamabad District.
4. The District Collector, Kamareddy District.
5. The District Educational Officer, Nizamabad District.
6. The District Educational Officer, Kamareddy District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri. C RAJA SEKHAR REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order of direction, preferably one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus and to declare the impugned orders in Memo. No. Spl/Secretary Peshi/2021-211, 208, 212, 205, 207, 210, 217, 214, dt. 31-03-2022 of the 1st respondent in rejecting the case of the petitioners for re-allocation orders to the petitioner from Kamareddy District to Nizamabad District without any application of mind and without examining any of the records in the seniority list and simply by quoting one date of appointment and rejected, the said action of the respondents is as highly illegal arbitrary, unreasonable, non application of mind and in violation of principles of natural justice and also in violation of Art. 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India and declare the same as bad-in-law and set aside the same and consequently direct the respondents to re-consider the case of the petitioners for re-allocation from Kamareddy District to Nizamabad District by considering their seniority as

per the marks, merit and ranking in the DSC-2008 as was followed in all the District in entire State of Telangana;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri C RAJA SEKHAR REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, School Education Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad-500 022.
2. The Commissioner and Director of School Education, Saifabad, Hyderabad.
3. The District Collector, Nizamabad District.
4. The District Collector, Kamareddy District.
5. The District Educational Officer, Nizamabad District.
6. The District Educational Officer, Kamareddy District.

are directed to show cause on or before 13.06.2023 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Notice Before Admission.

Post after four (04) weeks.

List on 13.06.2023.

SD/- K. SREERAMA MURTHY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, School Education Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad-500 022.
2. The Commissioner and Director of School Education, Saifabad, Hyderabad.
3. The District Collector, Nizamabad District.
4. The District Collector, Kamareddy District.
5. The District Educational Officer, Nizamabad District.
6. The District Educational Officer, Kamareddy District.
(1 to 6 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and Affidavit)
7. One CC to SRI. C RAJA SEKHAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES I, High Court of Telangana at Hyderabad. [OUT]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SK, J

DATED: 11/04/2023

NOTE: LIST ON 13.06.2023

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.9688 of 2023

